
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 7 November 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Chappell Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager Democratic Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA Page 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
October 2019. 
 

5 - 7 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Release of Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons within Gedling Borough 
 

9 - 13 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 

 

5   Commitment to Improving Mental Health in Gedling Borough 
 

15 - 40 

 Report of the Sports and Health Development Officer. 
 

 

 

6   Draft Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
 

41 - 74 

 Report of the Leisure Transformation Manager. 
 

 

 

7   Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2019 
 

75 - 91 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance. 
 

 

 

8   Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report - Quarter 2 
 

93 - 118 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

 

9   Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance Report 
 

119 - 138 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

 

10   Any other items the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 9 October 2019 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: K Bradford, H Barrington, J Davies, A Dubberley, 
M Hill, L Juby and D Wakelin 

 
38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnfather 
(observer). 
 

39    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

40    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

41    GEDLING COMMUNITY LOTTERY  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking agreement to launch a 
Community Lottery to help fund discretionary support for the local 
voluntary and community sector. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree to the establishment of the Gedling Community Lottery for 
the purpose of raising funds to support good causes that benefit 
residents of Gedling Borough; 

 
2) Approve the procurement of Gatherwell as an External Lottery 

Manager to run the operational side of the lottery; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
3) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Community Relations, to establish criteria for 
determining which good causes can participate in the Lottery, and 
apply those criteria; 

 
4) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to apply for any necessary 

licences from the Gambling Commission to enable the Lottery to 
operate; 

 
5) Nominate the Deputy Chief Executive as the personal licence 

holder for the Lottery and authorise him to apply for the personal 
licence; and 

 
6) Delegate the management and oversight of the Lottery and the 

authority to approve appropriate policies and procedures 
associated with the Lottery to the Deputy Chief Executive.   

 
42    CONSIDERATION OF A MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, seeking approval to establish a cross party working group to 
consider the motion at Appendix 1 to the report which was recently 
discussed at Council, and make recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To establish a cross party working group comprising Cllrs Clarke, Payne, 
Barnfather, Ellwood, Bosworth and V McCrossen to consider the motion 
at Appendix 1 in accordance with the scope detailed at paragraph 2.2 of 
the report and make recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

43    HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY - CONSULTATION ON 
AMENDMENTS 2019  
 
The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval to undertake a full public consultation on the proposed revision 
to the Council’s housing allocations policy.    
 
It was also pointed out that there were a number of typing errors 
throughout the report and appendices which referred to the proposed 
change to the local connection rule. It was clarified that the proposal for 
consultation was for three years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 6



 

To approve full public consultation for a 12 week period to be 
undertaken on the proposed revision to the Council’s housing allocations 
policy 
 

44    COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF HAYWOOD ROAD 
COMMUNITY CENTRE  
 
The Service Manager Community Relations introduced a report seeking 
approval for the community asset transfer of Haywood Road Community 
Centre, from Gedling Borough Council to Haywood Road Community 
Association by way of a 99 year, full repairing lease. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree to the transfer of Haywood Road Community Centre from 
Gedling Borough Council to Haywood Road Community 
Association by way of a 99 year, full repairing lease under a 
‘peppercorn rent’ arrangement In accordance with the Community 
Asset Transfer Policy; and 

 
2) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to 

approve the terms of the lease. 
 

45    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

46    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject:   
 

Release of Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons within Gedling 
Borough 
 

Date:  7 November 2019 

Author:  Mike Hill, Deputy Chief Executive 

Wards Affected 

All wards. 

Purpose 

To consider the impact of sky lanterns and helium balloons on the natural environment 
and wildlife within Gedling borough, and to further consider ways in which the release 
of sky lanterns and helium balloons can be restricted on council-owned or managed 
land and property. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet: 

(a) Authorises the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic 
Services to introduce a new condition into the Council’s temporary licences and 
events licences prohibiting the release of sky lanterns (also known as Chinese 
lanterns) and helium balloons on land or property owned and/or controlled by 
Gedling Borough Council. 

(b) Supports continued monitoring by officers of the complaints and risks 
associated with the release of helium balloons and sky lanterns within the 
borough. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 In 2013 Defra commissioned a report – Sky lanterns and helium balloons: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



an assessment of impacts on livestock and the environment”.    

1.2 Sky Lanterns, also referred to as Chinese lanterns, are essentially small hot 
air balloons made of
[...]
e of sky lanterns and helium balloons on 
Council owned land would be to add an additional condition into Council 
licences for the use of Council land. Conditions already exist in the 
Council’s terms and conditions for hire of premises which prohibit the 
release of sky lanterns. By adding an extra condition into the Council’s 
licences for land this prevents the release of such lanterns/balloons at 
events held on Council land. In reality it is at such events where the release 
of lanterns or balloons is most likely to occur. A condition on licences would 
prevent this. Failure to comply with the licence conditions would be a breach 
of the licence which may result in the Council immediately terminating the 
licence, in addition, any future award of a licence to that individual or 
organisation may not be considered favourably. This, in the first instance is 
a proportionate way to prevent the release of lanterns and balloons on 
Council land. 

1.10 If the introduction of a new condition on licences was deemed appropriate, 
the situation and risks associated with the release of sky lanterns and 
helium balloons could be monitored in the area and, the authority could 
write to local parish councils making them aware of these issues, and 
asking them to consider if they wish to take steps to prohibit their release or 
sale on their land and/or property. At this stage an amendment to the 
licence conditions seems a proportionate measure to take, but, should the 
situation worsen, there are further options open to the Council which 
Members could consider in future, if necessary. 

Page 11



  

2. Proposal 
 
2.1 It is proposed that Members approve an additional condition to be included 

in any licences issued by the Council for the use of Council land prohibiting 
the release of sky lanterns or helium balloons. It is proposed that a 
delegation is given to the Director for Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services to introduce such a condition on any future licences 
issued for events with immediate effect. This is felt to be the most 
proportionate way to prevent the risks associated with the release of such 
lanterns and balloons.  

2.2 It is proposed that any complaints within the Borough in relation to the 
release of sky lanterns and helium balloons be monitored and, if further 
action is necessary, the matter will be brought back to Cabinet for further 
remedies to be considered. 

  

3. Alternative Options 
 
3.1 Different methods of prevention have been considered in this report, but the 

new condition is felt to be the most proportionate when considering the 
current level of risk in the Borough. 
 
 

3.2 Members could take no action to address this issue, however, evidence has 
suggested that there are risks associated with the release of lanterns and it 
is felt appropriate to take some preventative action in relation to this 
problem. 
 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

  

5. Appendices 

None.  

  

6. Background Papers 

 Defra Report 2013 

Page 12



  

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 To protect and enhance the environment of Gedling borough whilst reducing 
the risks to local land, property, livestock and animal health from the release 
of sky lanterns and helium balloons. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject:  Commitment to improving Mental Health in Gedling Borough 

Date: 7th November 2019 

Author: Sports and Health Development Officer – Community Relations 

Wards Affected  

All Wards 

Purpose 

To obtain a commitment from the Executive to improving mental health within 
Gedling Borough, through mental wellbeing promotion and mental illness 
prevention approaches, by signing up to the Prevention Concordat and 
supporting the Time to Change Pledge.  

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision.  

 

Recommendations 

THAT: 

1) Gedling Borough Council makes a commitment to increasing 
the focus on the prevention of mental health problems and the 
promotion of good mental health within Gedling Borough, by signing 
up to the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health; 

2) The Chief Executive be authorised to sign the Prevention 
Concordat/Consensus Statement and approve and sign the 
Commitment Action Plan; and 

3) Cabinet notes and supports the work being undertaken by 
Officers to explore the feasibility of signing up to the Time to Change 
Pledge. 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1 Background 

1.1 

 

According to research carried out by NHS England 1 in 4 people in the UK 
will experience a mental health problem each year. In England 1 in 6 
people report experiencing a common mental health problem (such as 
anxiety and depression) in any given week. 

1.2 At the March 2019 Nottinghamshire Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
meeting, a discussion was held around potential actions which would help 
promote good mental health across the county (see background paper for 
further information). 

1.3 

 

 

 

 
 

HWB Members agreed the following essential actions to deliver local 
improvements in mental health: 
 

1) Signing up to the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 
(Appendix A) to increase the focus on the prevention of mental 
health problems and the promotion of good mental health at a local 
level.  

2) Signing up to the Time to Change Pledge (Appendix B) to support 
ending stigma and discrimination around mental health. 

1.4 Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 
 
The Prevention Concordat is a Public Health England (PHE) initiative, to 
secure an increase in the implementation of public mental health 
approaches across the whole system. According to PHE taking a 
prevention-focused approach to improving the public’s mental health is 
shown to make a valuable contribution to achieving a fairer and equitable 
society. 
 

1.5 Signing up to the Concordat provides an opportunity to share t
[...]
://www.time-to-change.org.uk/submit-action-plan


 
 
Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Draft Sport and Leisure Activity Strategy  

Date: 7 November  2019  

Author: Leisure Transformation Manager 

Wards Affected  

All  

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the preparation of a Sport and 
Leisure Activity Strategy and to seek approval to go out to consultation on the 
draft Strategy.  

Key Decision 

This is a key decision as the strategy is likely to have a significant effect on 
communities living or working in the Borough.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Cabinet agree for the draft Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
to go out to consultation for two weeks to ensure it identifies and 
includes all of the target areas from extensive initial engagement and 
consultation held earlier in the year.    

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



1 Background 

1.1 The Gedling Plan identified ‘Healthy Lifestyles’ as a priority with a key area 
particularly around improving and promoting health and wellbeing of our 
residents. Gedling Borough Council (GBC) is committed to ensuring that 
our residents are given the opportunity to engage in sport and physical 
activity. 

1.2 Developing a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy was a key action in the 
Gedling Plan which identified that the Council would support physically 
active lifestyles by:  

1. Developing a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 

2. Developing an Investment Plan for our leisure facilities 

3. Developing investment opportunities into sport outreach     
programmes 

4. Maximising income generation at the leisure facilities 

1.3 

 
 
 

The Sport, Leisure and Culture Consultancy (SLC) were appointed for the 
preparation of the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy and were part 
funded by Sport England for this work.  

1.4 The draft Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for Gedling outlines the 
importance of being physically active, the key health issues for Gedling, 
the
[...]
lease state the group/s: 
 
_____________________ 
____________________ _ 
 

 

External  
 

 x  A key area in the Borough 
is tackling rural isolation 
therefore the Strategy 
looks at using the green 
spaces and countryside for 
an enhanced outreach 
programme which will 
mean more activities in the 
communities not in closer 
proximity from the leisure 
centres.  

Internal   x  A key areas in the Borough 
is tackling rural isolation 
therefore the Strategy 
looks at using the green 
spaces and countryside for 
an enhanced outreach 
programme which will 
mean more activities in the 
communities not in closer 
proximity from the leisure 
centres. 

 

P
age 73



Is there an opportunity to mitigate or 
alleviate any such impacts? 

 
Are there any gaps in information 
available (e.g. evidence) so that a 
complete assessment of different impacts 
is not possible? 

 No  Data is robust on the Borough from Active Notts and 
information has been used from extensive consultation.  

 

In response to the information provided above please  provide a set of proposed action including any consultation that is going to 
be carried out: 
 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Success Measure  Responsible Officer  
Consultation on the draft 
Strategy 

2 weeks  That the public, stakeholders and 
partners endorse the information 
included in the draft strategy. 

Debbie Roberts  

    

    

    

 

 

 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Debbie Roberts 

Authorising  Service Manager   Karen Bradford 

Date  22 October 2019 

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

P
age 74



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 and Quarterly 

Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 
2019 

Date: 7 November 2019 

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2019/20 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly 
Treasury activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That: 

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity 
Report 2019/20 for Quarter 2 at Appendix 1, and the 
Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 for 
Quarter 2, at Appendix 2.  

 

 
 

Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



1.2 For 2019/20 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports:  

 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered 
by Cabinet on 14 February 2019 and subsequently approved by Full 
Council on 4 March 2019); 

 A mid-year treasury update report (this report); 

 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the Strategy. 

 
In accordance with best practice, quarterly monitoring reports for treasury 
activity are provided to Members, and this exceeds the minimum requirements.  
 

1.3   The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report provides 
details of the position at 30 September 2019 and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies. 

 

Proposal 

2.1 Economic update  
 

UK - The first half of 2019 has seen much political upheaval, with the 
resignation of Theresa May as Prime Minster, and the selection of Boris 
Johnson as her replacement - on a platform of the UK leaving the European 
Union (EU) on 31 October, with or without a deal.  In September, Mr  
Johnson’s proroguing of Parliame
[...]
ns are attributable to this report. 
 

Appendices 
 

1. Treasury Activity Report 2019/20 for Quarter 2 (30 September 2019) 
2. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 for Quarter 2 

(30 September 2019). 
 
 
Background Papers 

 

None identified. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 

 
For more information, please contact: 
 

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980  
 

Page 88



TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2019/20 Appendix 1

For Quarter ended 30 September 2019

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @

1 July 2019 During  Q2 During Q2 30 Sept 2019

£ £ £ £

Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 8,811,577 0 0 8,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 8,811,577 0 0 8,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0

Central Government 0 0 0 0

Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 8,811,577 0 0 8,811,577

Long Term Investment

CCLA  LAPF Property Fund (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

  Total Long Term Investment (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

Short Term Investment

Aberdeen Money Market Fund (4,000,000) (15,315,000) 17,365,000 (1,950,000)

Bank of Scotland (3,000,000) (1,000,000) 1,000,000 (3,000,000)

Blackrock Money Market Fund (4,000,000) (1,555,000) 2,330,000 (3,225,000)

Barclays 0 (2,000,000) 0 (2,000,000)

Close Brothers (2,000,000) 0 2,000,000 0

 Debt Management Office 0 (5,160,000) 5,160,000 0

Goldman Sachs (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 2,000,000 (2,000,000)

HSBC Treasury (2,370,000) (5,475,000) 5,845,000 (2,000,000)

 Local Authorities & Other 0 0 0 0

 Nationwide 0 0 0 0

Santander (3,000,000) (1,000,000) 1,000,000 (3,000,000)

  Total Short Term Investment (20,370,000) (33,505,000) 36,700,000 (17,175,000)

TOTAL INVESTMENT (See below) (21,370,000) (33,505,000) 36,700,000 (18,175,000)

NET BORROWING / 

(INVESTMENT) (12,558,423) (33,505,000) 36,700,000 (9,363,423)

Temporary Borrowing & Invest
[...]
             

   Total Operational Boundary 20,200,000£               8,811,577£           

b) Authorised Limit for External Debt:

   Borrowing 19,700,000£               8,811,577£           

   Other Long Term Liabilities 1,500,000£                 -£                      

   Total Authorised Limit 21,200,000£               8,811,577£           

Prudence:

c) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure

of outstanding Borrowing during 2019/20:

    Under 1 Year U   40%, L 0% 0%

    1 Year to 2 Years U   40%, L 0% 0%

    2 Years to 5 Years U   50%, L 0% 0%

    5 Years to 10 Years  U   50%, L 0% 0%

    Over 10 Years U 100%, L 0% 100%

d) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:

3,000,000£                 1,000,000£           

e) Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure:

(Maximum outstanding net BORROWING)

 LOCAL INDICATOR  - Investment Only 100.00% 49.52%

 LOCAL INDICATOR  - Borrowing Only 100.00% 100.00%

f) Upper limit for variable interest rate exposure:

(Maximum outstanding net BORROWING)

 LOCAL INDICATOR  - Investment Only 100.00% 50.48%

 LOCAL INDICATOR  - Borrowing Only 50.00% 0.00%

Max. NEW principal sums invested in 2019/20 for periods 

OVER 365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to 

maximum non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the 

prevailing overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non 

specified limit of £5m.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – Quarter 2 September 2019  

Date: 7 November 2019 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough Wide 

Purpose 

 To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital budgets for 2019/20.  

 To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in this report. 

 
Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended: 

1) To approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 1; 

2) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed in 
Appendix 2; 

3) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in paragraph 2.3. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works.  Whilst the 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



budget and performance information is presented in 2 separate reports, they are 
reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 General Fund Revenue Budget 

The following table summarises the overall financial position of the General Fund 
Revenue Budget and the expected total spend for the year.  This information has 
been compiled using the best information made available to Financial Services by 
the relevant spending officers as at 30 September 2019. In summary the Council’s 
General Fund outturn is projected to be in line with the approved budget of 
£11,676,000, including an overall contribution from reserves of £1,456,800. 

 
Table 1 General Fund Revenue Budget 2019/20 – Change Analysis  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix 1 outlines how the General Fund Revenue budget is divided between the 
Portfolios of the Council and includes a detailed variance analysis identifying the 
current proposed changes for quarter two against the approved budget for each 
Portfolio area. Cabinet is recommended to approve these changes.   
 
The major variances detailed in Appendix 1 include: 
 
Expenditure: 

 Rough Sleeping Initiative £450,000 fully funded by Government grant.  
Gedling Borough Council was the lead authority in a successful County wide 
bid to the Rough Sleeping Initiative. The project will be delivered on behalf of
[...]
ment Total 1,261.9 427.9 0.0 319.8 59.7 2,069.3 20.0 2,089.3

Calverton Enterprise Units 1,370.0 1,370.0 -1,370.0 0.0

Arnold Market 980.0 103.6 1,083.6 -983.6 100.0

Carlton Square Development 790.0 40.0 830.0 -830.0 0.0

Growth & Regeneration Total 3,140.0 143.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,283.6 -3,183.6 100.0

 IT Licences - Microsoft Office 100.0 100.0 100.0

Civic Centre Public Toilets 22.0 50.0 72.0 72.0

Customer Service Improvements 100.0 100.0 100.0

All Weather Pitch Carlton Le Willows 300.0 300.0 300.0

Commercial Property Investment 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0

Footpath Resurfacing 0.0 10.7 10.7 10.7

Footpath Repairs 0.0 8.0 8.0 8.0

Asset Management Fund 200.0 -163.4 36.6 36.6

Hazleford Way Drainage 51.0 51.0 51.0

Equipment Replacement 0.0 65.0 65.0 65.0

Resources & Reputation Total 3,222.0 116.0 0.0 0.0 -94.7 3,243.3 0.0 3,243.3

Total Programme 8,943.5 901.2 35.0 319.8 0.0 10,199.5 -2,963.6 7,235.9

Project

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 3

CFO Approved 

Fund Virement 

Quarter 2

P
age 118



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance Report 

Date: 7 November 2019 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 2. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2019/20 
Gedling Plan be noted. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they 
[...]
e Aye up Mi Duck 
dementia support group.  SPRIING is a social prescribing scheme for the Gedling area 
supporting older people. 
 
SPRIING Link Sessions - A series of SPRIING link sessions between local group 
volunteers and SPRIING clients are being delivered.  These offer information about local 
services, community connectivity and social opportunities for attendees.  SPRIING is a 
social prescribing scheme for the Gedling area supporting older people. 
 
New social prescribing system for South Nottinghamshire - The social prescribing 
system for the South Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Provider (ICP) has been designed 
and is currently being implemented.  This includes Link Workers assigned to each of the 
four new Primary Care Networks (PCNs) covering the Gedling area.  Additional funding has 
been agreed by the Integrated Care System (ICS) to support the development of community 
infrastructure across the wider social prescribing system.  GBC has been awarded £35,000 
to host a temporary Community Development Worker post that will work across the South 
Nottinghamshire Locality alongside Link Workers, other districts and an organisation 
commissioned to develop Co-production forums in each district area. 
 

Page 138


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019.
	4 Release of Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons within Gedling Borough
	5 Commitment to Improving Mental Health in Gedling Borough
	Nottinghamshire Health and Wellbeing Board Report - Health and Wellbeing Board Action in Developing Public Mental Health Prevention Approaches in Nottinghamshire
	Appendix A - Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health
	Appendix B - Employer Time to Change Pledge

	6 Draft Sport and Physical Activity Strategy
	GBC SandPAS draft v 2.0 25Sept19
	EIA form - edited

	7 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2019
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report - Quarter 2
	Copy of Appendix 1 RQBC Qtr2 2019-20 FINAL2
	Q2 Appendix 2 Virements
	Appendix 3 Capital QTR2 (002) FINAL

	9 Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 ACHIEVEMENTS Quarter 2 201920




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 7 November 2019 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: K Bradford, H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill and 
D Wakelin 

 
47    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

48    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 OCTOBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

49    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

50    RELEASE OF SKY LANTERNS AND HELIUM BALLOONS WITHIN 
GEDLING BOROUGH  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, proposing measures to control the 
release of sky lanterns and helium balloons within the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Authorise the Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services to introduce a new condition into the 
Council’s temporary licences and events licences prohibiting the 
release of sky lanterns (also known as Chinese lanterns) and 
helium balloons on land or property owned and/or controlled by 
Gedling Borough Council; and 

 



 

2) Support the continued monitoring by officers of the complaints 
and risks associated with the release of helium balloons and sky 
lanterns within the Borough. 

 
51    COMMITMENT TO IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH IN GEDLING 

BOROUGH  
 
The Service Manager Community Relations introduced a report seeking 
support of measures to improve mental health within Gedling Borough, 
through signing up to the Prevention Concordat and supporting the Time 
to Change Pledge.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) Support the commitment of increasing the focus on the prevention 
of mental health problems and the promotion of good mental 
health within Gedling Borough, by signing up to the Prevention 
Concordat for Better Mental Health; 

 
2) Authorise the Chief Executive to sign the Prevention 

Concordat/Consensus Statement and approve and sign the 
Commitment Action Plan; and 

 
3) Note and support the work being undertaken by Officers to 

explore the feasibility of signing up to the Time to Change Pledge. 
 

52    DRAFT SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, seeking approval to consult on the recently drafted sport 
and physical recreation strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To authorise the commencement of a two-week period of consultation 
on the draft Sport and Physical Activity Strategy to ensure it identifies 
and includes all of the target areas from extensive initial engagement 
and consultation held earlier in the year.    
 

53    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2019/20 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting informing Members of performance 
monitoring of the 2019/20 Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise 
Members of the quarterly Treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED to:  



 

 
Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2019/20 for 
Quarter 2 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2019/20 for Quarter 2, at Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

54    QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT REPORT - 
QUARTER 2  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting updating Members on the Cabinet 
the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital budgets for 2019/20 and to 
request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed 

in Appendix 2 to the report; 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 
55    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
informing Members of a summary of the position against Improvement 
Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling Plan at 
the end of quarter 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2019/20 Gedling Plan 
 

56    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.00 pm 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


